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conflicting with the provisions of Article 9, Chapter 19, of the 
Political Code (Section 2004-2034 herein); provided, also,. th.at 
the Board. of County Commissioners shall have the same Jlll'IS­

diction in relation to roads and bridges, ancl the same power !0 

levy road taxes on organized parts of counties, as the township 
supervisors now have iu organized townships. 

Sec. 2. REPl::AL.) All Acts or parts of Acts in conflict with 
the provisions of this .Act are hereb~r repealed. 

Sec. 3. E:vIERGENCY.) ·whereas an emergency exists in that 
the amount allowed to be levied for bridge purposes at the annual 
township meeting is inadequate and it being necessary f~r the 
preservation of the public health, peace and safety that tlus Act 
shall take effect and be in force prior to the date of the annu.al 
township meeting; therefore, this Act shall take effect and L1e 
in opcratiou from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved March 7, 1919. 
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CIIAP'l'BH. 232. 
(S. B. No. 153-'Whitman.) 

PROPERTY SOLD TO STATE OR COUNTY FOR TAXES. 
An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 2306 of the Compiled Laws of 

North Dakota for the year 1913, Relating to Property Sold to the 
State · or County for Taxes. 

Be it Enactecl by the Lcgi.slati've Asscmbl11 of the Stale of Notth DaT..:ota: 

Sec. 1. A3IENDhlENT.) 'l'hat Section 2306 of the Compiled 
Laws of North Dakota for the year 19l:J, be and the same hereb~' 
is amended and re-enacted to r ead as follows: 

Sec. 2306. CouN'rY Co.M~lISSlONEHS ·ro INS'l'f'.l'l'TE A:\'"D Co;-;occT 
PROCEEDINGS.) 'l'he Board of County Commissioners in any county 
in this State is hereby authol'i:r.ed to cause the proceedings hcr~­
inafter provided to be instituted arnl concluctecl, wheuever 111 
the judgment of said board it is ad visa blc to do so, proYitled, 
however, that such proceedings shall be instituted at least once 
in three years. Whenever the Hoard of County Commissioners 
desire such proceeding to be institnted, it shall, at · some regular. 
meeting, pass a resolution to that effect and the proceedings here­
inafter provided shall be thereupon instituted forthwith. 

Sec. 2. 'l'hat all Acts and parts of Acts in conflict herewith 
are hereby repealed. 

Approved March 7, 1919. 
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CHAPTEI{ 233. 
(H. B. No. 180-Renauld.) 

REDEMPTION OF LAND SOLD FOR TAXES. 
An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 2223 of the Compiled Laws of 

:'forth Dakota for the Year 1913, Relating to the Redemption of Land 
Sold for Taxes. 

Be U Enact ea l>y the Leyi8la.live A.~semblJJ of the State of North Dakotti: 

Sec. 1. AMENDMENT.) That Section 2223 of the Compiled 
Laws of North Dakota for the year 1913 is hereby amended and 
re-enac-t.e<l so as to read as follows: 

~1'e. ~:2~;L Xo·rrrc <W RxPm.\.'l'IOX op Rr::DE:\lP'l'Io'.'\'. Ci::RTII-'r­

CA'l'E HoLI>ERS. .AuorTou.) E\•c1·y 1wrson holding a tax ccrtincate 
shall. at l0ast. niut't~· <lays befo1·c the t'xpiration of the time for 
the redemption of the lands therein described, present snch certifi­
cate to the Co1111t.v Amlitor and t·hcreupon the Auditor shall prP­
pal'1'. undt•r his hand and offieial seal. a notice to the person iu whose 
11<1111(' sueh lands are asse8sed, specifying the description of snch 
land::;. tlir' amount for which the same were sold, the amount 
reqni1·etl to 1·Nleem snch lands from sale, exclusive of the costs 
to acerne upon such notice, and the time when the redemption 
period will expire, which notice the Auditor shall canse to he 
de1ive1·Nl to the Sheriff or his deputy "·ho shall serve it person­
all5· upon the ovmcr, jf know·n to be a resident of the State, but 
w·hieh nH(,., if the owner be a non-resident, be given by registered 
letter, addressed to such owner at his last known postoffice ad­
dress, and by publication once in each week for three eonsecutivt> 
'"eeks, in some newspaper 1wi11t.ed and published in the county 
where such lands are situated, if there be one; if none, then in 
some newspaper printed and published at the Capital of the 
State, and in case the property covered by such certificate is 
occi.1picd, then service of such notice shall, in addition to the 
foregoing provision, be made upon the person in possession 
thereof. Proof of notice herein provided for rnnst be filed in 
the offiee of the County Auditor prior to the maturing of such 
certificate, and no deed shall issue nntil snch proof has been 
clnJ)r filed. The fees for serving and the printers' fees for pub­
lishing such notice shall be added to the amount required to re­
tle('m :s11ch land aud shall be paid by the party offering to i·edeem 
such Janel hefore any certificate of redemption shall be issued. 
In case of failure on the part of the holder of any tax certificate 
to present the same to the .Auclltor at the time hereinbefore pro­
vided. the same may be so pres('nted at any time within three 
years thereafter, and thereupon sneh notice shall be issued and 
served as hercinbefore provided. and the time for redemption 
of such lands shall expire ninet~· da~·s after such notice; pro­
vided. that the connt.y shall not be liable for any expense incurred 
under the provisions of this section. Provided, further, that said 
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tax cert.iiicatcs, also any subsequent taxes paid hy the hold~r 
thereof, shall continue to draw interest nntil said taxes are paid 
or redeemed. Provided, further, that in case saitl tax certificate 
should for any reason be declared void the interest thereon shall 
Mase from and after three ( 3) years from the date of such 
certificate. 

ApprovC'd l\f arch 7, 1919. 

TELEPHONE COMPANIES 

CHAP'l'ER 234. 
(H. B. No. 111-L. H. Larson.) 

MUTUAL TELEPHONE COMPANIES 
.-\n Act Defining 1\'Iutual Telephone C(lmpnnies, Placing Same Under Con­

trol of Railroad Commissioners and Providing for Certain Rules 11nJ 
Conditions Go,•erning Same. 

Ile it Enacted by the LcgislaHvc AssemblJJ of lhc Slalc of North Dakola.: 

Sec. 1. l\fu·ruAr, rl'ELEPHONE CO.l\f PAXmS DEFINt<:n. ) The words 
" .Mutual Telephone Compa11y" aR nsNl in tbis Act shall mean 
any number of persons, num bcring fifteen or more. associated 
in a company or corporation engaged in tlw business of fnrnishing 
communication by telephone ·within the State of ~orth Dakota. 
primarily for their own convenience mid not for profit, the ex­
penses of such compauy or corporation being met b.'' assessments 
on the individual members except as herein provided. 

Sec. 2. MUTUAL 'l'Er,EPHONE Co:MPANrns DECLARED TO m: Coll· 
~ION CARRIER.) :Mutual Telephone Companies when tbeir line or 
lines ·are of Standard construction with eith<'r grounded circuit or 
metallic circuit, and equipped with standard instruments are 
hereby declared to be common carriers and as such shall come 
under Chapter 209 of the Compiled Laws of 1915 except as herein 
provided. 

Sec. 3. AssBSSMENTS.) It shall be the duty of any Mutual 
Telephone Company to make assessments sufficient to meet the 
expenses of the system and to provide a sinking fund sufficieut 
to cover depreciation. 

SeC. 4. EXTENSION OF LINE AND SYS'l'EM.) i\futual 'l'elephoue 
Companies shall be deemed established for the community in 
which the system is built, and the by-laws of such companies shall 

· make provisions for toll stations for taking on new members 
and for taking on transient persons as renters; provided, how­
ever the number of such renters' telephones shall not exceed 
onc-f ourth the entire number of telephones in the system. 

Sec. 5. UNNECESSARY DUPLICATION, ETc.) Section 10 of the 
Compiled Laws of 1915 shall not be construed as prol1ibiting 
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